

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT  
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals  
[Talbot, P.J., and Fitzgerald and Whitbeck, JJ.]

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 146478

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 307758

v

St. Clair Circuit Court  
No. 06-001700-FC

RAYMOND CURTIS CARP,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.**

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF  
ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE AS INTERVENOR**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Attorneys for the Attorney General  
Intervenor-Appellee  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
(517) 373-1124

Dated: February 20, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents .....	i
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented .....	viii
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules Involved .....	ix
Introduction .....	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and proceedings .....	3
Argument .....	5
I. The <i>Miller</i> decision does not apply retroactively under <i>Teague v Lane</i> , 489 US 288 (2012), to cases that were final on direct review. ....	5
A. <i>Miller</i> is a procedural rule that does not apply retroactively .....	5
1. The rule in <i>Miller</i> is new. ....	7
2. The new rule that the U.S. Supreme Court announced in <i>Miller</i> is procedural. ....	8
3. The new procedural rule that the U.S. Supreme Court announced in <i>Miller</i> is not a “watershed” change. ....	21
B. The fact that Jackson’s case in <i>Miller</i> was on collateral review is not controlling. ....	24
II. <i>Miller</i> does not apply retroactively under <i>People v Maxson</i> , 482 Mich 385 (2008), to cases that were final on direct review. ....	26
A. The three prongs of <i>Maxson</i> all support the conclusion that <i>Miller</i> should not be applied retroactively. ....	27
1. The first prong of <i>Maxson</i> on the “purpose of the rule” is inapplicable to <i>Miller</i> because the new rule is irrelevant to a defendant’s “guilt or innocence.” ....	27
2. The second prong also supports the conclusion that <i>Miller</i> does not apply retroactively. ....	29
3. The third prong weighs against retroactivity as well. ....	32

B.	The <i>Maxson</i> test based on the overruled decision of <i>Linkletter</i> is outdated and should be replaced with the <i>Teague</i> test. ....	36
	Conclusion and Relief Requested .....	39

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Trucking Assns., Inc. v Smith</i> , 496 US 167 (1990) .....	26
<i>Apprendi v New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	19, 20
<i>Atkins v Virginia</i> , 536 US 304 (2002) .....	10
<i>Beard v Banks</i> , 542 US 406 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Bousley v United States</i> , 523 US 614 (1998) .....	8
<i>Caldwell v Mississippi</i> , 472 US 320 (1985) .....	22
<i>Chaidez v United States</i> , 133 S Ct 1103 (2013) .....	23
<i>Chambers v Minnesota</i> , 831 NW2d 311 (2013) .....	20
<i>Collins v Youngblood</i> , 497 US 37 (1990) .....	24
<i>Commonwealth v Cunningham</i> , 81 A3d 1 (Pa 2013) .....	20
<i>Crawford v Washington</i> , 541 US 36 (2004) .....	21, 22
<i>Danforth v Minnesota</i> , 552 US 264 (2008) .....	26, 37
<i>DeStefano v Woods</i> , 392 US 631 (1968) .....	22
<i>Diatchenko v District Att’y</i> , 466 Mass 655 (2013) .....	11, 20

<i>Duncan v Louisiana</i> , 391 US 145 (1968) .....	22
<i>Eddings v Oklahoma</i> , 455 US 104 (1982) .....	12, 18
<i>Faretta v California</i> , 422 US 806 (1975) .....	27
<i>Geter v State</i> , 115 So3d 375 (Fl 2012).....	20
<i>Gideon v Wainwright</i> , 372 US 335 (1963) .....	21, 23
<i>Gilmore v Taylor</i> , 508 US 333 (1993) .....	22
<i>Graham v Collins</i> , 506 US 461 (1993) .....	passim
<i>Graham v Florida</i> , 560 US 48 (2010) .....	9, 10, 17
<i>Griffith v Kentucky</i> , 479 US 314 (1987) .....	36, 37
<i>Halbert v Michigan</i> , 545 US 605 (2005) .....	22, 28
<i>Hill v Snyder</i> , 2013 WL 364198 (January 30, 2013).....	20
<i>Hitchcock v Dugger</i> , 481 US 393 (1987) .....	12
<i>In re Pendleton</i> , 732 F3d 280 (CA 3, 2013).....	20
<i>In re Sparks</i> , 657 F3d 258 (CA 5, 2011).....	10
<i>Jackson</i> .....	25
<i>Jackson v Hobbs</i> , 132 S Ct 2455 (2012) .....	24, 25

<i>Jensen v Menominee Circuit Judge</i> , 382 Mich 535; 170 NW2d 836 (1969).....	35
<i>Jones v State</i> , 122 So3d 698 (Miss 2013) .....	11, 20
<i>Linkletter v Walker</i> , 381 US 618 (1965) .....	passim
<i>Lockett v Ohio</i> , 438 US 586 (1978) .....	12, 18
<i>McConnell v Rhay</i> , 393 US 2 (1968) .....	28
<i>McCoy v United States</i> , 266 F3d 1245 (CA 11, 2001).....	20
<i>Mempa v Ray</i> , 389 US 128 (1968) .....	28
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US __; 132 S Ct 2455 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Mills v Maryland</i> , 486 US 367 (1988) .....	13, 19
<i>O'Dell v Netherland</i> , 521 US 151 (1997) .....	22
<i>Padilla v Kentucky</i> , 130 S Ct 1473 (2010) .....	23
<i>Penry v Lynaugh</i> , 492 US 302 (1989) .....	10
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15; 485 NW2d 866 (1992).....	35, 36
<i>People v Butler</i> , 387 Mich 1; 195 NW2d 268 (1972).....	35
<i>People v Fordyce</i> , 378 Mich 208; 144 NW2d 340 (1966).....	35
<i>People v Funk</i> , 321 Mich 617; 33 NW2d 95 (1948).....	37

<i>People v Gomez,</i> 295 Mich App 411; 820 NW2d 217 (2012).....	23
<i>People v Hampton,</i> 384 Mich 669; 187 NW2d 404 (1971).....	26, 31, 36, 37
<i>People v Holcomb,</i> 395 Mich 326; 235 NW2d 343 (1975).....	27, 28, 37
<i>People v Markham,</i> 397 Mich 530; 245 NW2d 41 (1976).....	35
<i>People v Maxson,</i> 482 Mich 385 (2008).....	passim
<i>People v Rich,</i> 397 Mich 399; 245 NW2d 24 (1976).....	35
<i>People v Sexton,</i> 458 Mich 43; 580 NW2d 404 (1998).....	passim
<i>People v Smith,</i> 405 Mich 418; 275 NW2d 466 (1979).....	35
<i>People v Stevenson,</i> 416 Mich 383; 331 NW2d 143 (1982).....	35
<i>People v Woods,</i> 382 Mich 128; 169 NW2d 473 (1969).....	35
<i>People v Young,</i> 410 Mich 363; 301 NW2d 803 (1981).....	35
<i>Ring v Arizona,</i> 536 US 584 (2002) .....	16
<i>Roper v Simmons,</i> 543 US 551 (2005) .....	10
<i>Rowland v Washtenaw County Road Commission,</i> 477 Mich 197; 731 NW2d 41 (2007).....	29
<i>Saffle v Parks,</i> 494 US 484 (1990) .....	13, 17, 18
<i>Sawyer v Smith,</i> 497 US 227 (1990) .....	22

<i>Schriro v Summerlin</i> , 542 US 348 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Sepulveda v United States</i> , 330 F3d 55 (CA 1, 2003).....	20
<i>Simmons v Kapture</i> , 516 F3d 450 (CA 6, 2008).....	22
<i>Simmons v South Carolina</i> , 512 US 154 (1994) .....	22
<i>State v Mantich</i> , 287 Neb 320 (2014).....	20
<i>State v Ragland</i> , 836 NW2d 107 (Iowa 2013).....	11, 20
<i>State v Tate</i> , ___ So3d ___; 2013 WL 5912118 (La, Nov 5, 2013).....	20
<i>Sumner v Shuman</i> , 483 US 66 (1987) .....	12
<i>Teague v Lane</i> , 489 US 288 (1989) .....	passim
<i>United States v Tosh</i> , 330 F3d 836 (CA 6, 2003).....	24
<i>Whorton v Bockting</i> , 549 US 406 (2007) .....	21, 22
<i>Woodson v North Carolina</i> , 428 US 280 (1976) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 USC §1983.....	20
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
US Const, Am VI.....	22, 27
US Const, Am VIII.....	15
